A &, Pres1dent Boyer notified the Couneil that it with other
committees would be called into conferenée with the Chancellor concernlng
inter-institutional functions sometime: dur:mg May of . this: year.

5. Pr631dent Boyer asked the oplnlon of the Coun011 concernlng
grantlng leaves of absence. .
: a. The Council recommended “that  there be
_ no change in policy in such cases as
;ijk L - visiting and exchange professorships -
: -.and. where faculty members take advantage
of-secholarships.

b ThegCouncil recommended that leaves of
agbsence should not be granted for more
than one year. This recommendation is not
intended to prejudice the case of a man who

- wishes to renéw his leave of absence for
scholarly purposes. - .

¢. It was further recommended that leaves-of-
absence should not be granted when faculty
members .leave: tosaccept ‘positionsirecognized
“as regular appointments by the 1nst1tut10n
g.maklng the appelntment.uc T A

The Councll called the Pre81dent’s attentlon tor
<al+The ‘need for:newsfurniture :at the:library.
b. The need for increase in library book funds.
_ It was decided that any action should be postponed until
the Councll had further clarlfled 1ts budget plans.

en+ed te Pré51dant Boyer and apprcved. ’See mlnutes Aprll 15 meetlng)‘

ES: oved and passed that a sub.cammittee sh@uld ‘be- app01nted
ecial plea by Yr Fish: fer pramotlon. .

Bova '3cemmendations coneernlng SUGCESSOr Wwere:
and pre nged to the Pres1dent (See mlnutes Aprll 15) 2

S adv1sory functlons
g,budget and promohlon matters At should-elso ,
e an advisory and consultative voice as to the

al character amd qualifications to be sought

new appointments of the rank of assistant

sor or above."

: "icult ‘funetion
selections of new faculty
"ffaculty members and the

Meetlng adJOurned




MEETING OF THE ADVISORY COUNCIL

Aprll 27 1957

,Meetlng held.in: Roam 2 Commerce, 7 30, Dean Gilbert presiding. '
Present: Gilbert, Bovard Burrell Le*ghuon, Smith. Mr, Hollis was absent,

The meetlng was called to conslder the content of a preliminary report
and recommendations to President Boyer by the sub=committee on the Budget.

p Two reporfs were considered: one. ‘prepared by Mr. Burrell and one
prepared by Mr, Gilbert. "The accogpanying report was drawn from these two
reports, approved, and transmltted to Pre51dent Boyer .- .

Meeting adjourned. /N
Secretary
REPORT - OF: n .
FACULTY ADVISORY. COUNCIL
REGARDING- ’
RQCOMNENDATIONS ABFECTING BUDGET FOR 1937-38

The Faculty Advisory Council, in-accordance with the legislation passed
last fall, expec¢ts-to: consult and advise with the administration as specific
problems may arise in connection.with the :1937«38 budget. At present there
are certain matters of basic importance and certain major problems which the
Couneil believe should be:called to thesattention of the Président in the
initial stages:of budget medking. Hencey:the préeliminary.report that follows:

Ty

to Orlgnnal Base of Major Importance. ‘While the
' ef lu M-SB was under con31d - .ion and &urlng

Reétoration of "

- The-Council: belleves that restoratlo o
" even if restoration must be deferredﬁfér;ssme tlxw'beyﬁﬁdz ' g ine
contemplated., Full restoration is needed above all else te er ble us to meet
cémpetition now becoming more evident from-other ¢okle K universities,
"Within the past two months at least thrée ‘offérs Have eo wenbers of seur
staff dt rates renging from $1,000 to:$2,000 sbove ‘the:Or n Stendard. At
least one.promising men has been lost to enother u Tthe Middle West,

elow the Minimum
nder stress oP

_ Ag g Part of the Restoratlon Program All Sala ie
- Should Be BrougKE'upft ; kv

hg long~standing emer eney “promotion
part fully: gustlfled)'w1th®ut % :ha campe satory dnerea “gal

thlrty or forty members of ‘cur staff with pay ‘con fderably below
mlnlmum for the rank they'noW'hold. Several committees have been at work




-

, should A, Ly

on the guestion:of minimum salaries for the several ranks.. There have been
some-points. of difference respecting recommended minime but general agreement
in the necessity of raising salariés to:the prescribed minimum before -the
process :of re-establishing bases is begun. The minimum salary recommended
by the Advisory Council for.the several ranks is as follows:

Instrométors - . $1,600 per year
Assistant Professors 2,400 " M
Associate Professors. 3,000 " ¢
Professors . 3,500 " m

-There has been some sentiment in favor of adjusting these low salaries
to the minimum for the rank only inm.case of staff members holding a Ph.D
degree, or its equivalent, and some would make adjustments only in case pro-
mbhions.without salary increases:-have come since 1932, It is .obvious that
lount required to.make:-theseiinitial 1ifts will depend upon the basis
eleoetione . If all. members-of ‘the staff with pay below the minimum are: to
be. made beneficiaries of these-adjustments as much as $16,878 :per year:
would be -required for’ the University, and.$30,635 for the entire system.
If only holders of Ph.D. degrees, or their equivalent, be singled out -for
increase the adgustments can be accampllshed for about one-half of that smount ,

e ouncll is transmlttlng herew1th 1ts own recommendatlon {Document
- affecting ‘these needed adjustments. We believe that whatevér scale’
imum:salaries ‘is-established: adgustments should be mdde ‘on:some sreason-
to these preseribed minimé before the process of restoration to:
gry ‘is-undertaken. :Otherwiseinequalities and discriminstions will

rééult;

The Council Also Believes.T} ~?the Minimum Should Be Set Quite Without
the Ten or Twelye & ih,Pellad‘;f Service, Any of the proposed

" Low enough even . or & steff member on ten months tenure, and most
ing staff are nominally on this basis, To set a minimum as low
sed for twelve months period end shave it down still further
for those onza ten months period of service will yield a figure too low to
be defensible,. - ‘Moreoéver; the Council. believes that the distinction drawn

in 1933 between 10 ‘month ‘and 12 month employees is largely without foundatlon
and was made for the purpose of déepennng %11l further the drastie cuts
under the legislative ‘act of that year: ‘The 'teaching staff at the University
had baen empleyed and_pald on g twelve months bas1s, and the unlver51ty teach—

= Md allotted to those on 12 menths ‘service. What-
ever mlnimnm 58, ar:es are flnally agreed upon for the respectlve ranks they

Be : 1 [t 1s assumed thet when salary-adjustments and -
rest 'y ed above; have been provided for there will remain
some mergin of undlstrlbuted funds: to be .ellocated to University functions
and services. The Council heas taken pains to gather data bearing on the




dlstrabutlon of funds between the several functions of higher education in
Oregon from 1931 to 1936 inclusive. The data are in the auditing division
of the Setretary of State's office at Salem. It will be noted that the ‘
first fiscal year included in this period (1931-32) was the one just pre-
ceding the consolidation and the establishment ‘of the Chancellor's office
under Wiliiam Jasper Kerr. The percentage of the tobal budget assigned to
instruction in the State System of Higher Educatlon isgiven below:

1931-32 . 54.5%
1932-33 NEERS 50.6%
1933-34 5042%

. 1984=35 48,8% .
'1955-56' ’ : -48.4/

In the 1n1t1al year 1931~32 1nstruct10n cla.med 54,3 per- cent of the
total expenditures. The final year (1935=36) sees ‘instruction with:only
48,4 per-cent of the total. .General administration remained at s falrly
fixed percenteage of the total (7 per eent) while the  percentages on agri-
cultural ‘research and extension, and operatlon and - malntenance were “con=
slderably 1nereased. : : : = kL :

The Couneil has also taken pains to compare the percentage of the total
absorbed by instruction in:the Oregon System with a number of: representative
institutions throughout the: country. The classification of “items’is the. '
- seme-@svbhat included in the auditing report referring tot mi@regen»System
and theé ‘imclusion of «items therefore identicsl. The pereentdge of total
budget agsigred to instruction in representative state universitivs: 1s"1nd1—
cated below: :

Percentage of Total ‘Budget

?at thisﬁate, 65 9 per: cent~ at'the U'
ent, and at the Unlver31ty’of Mlchlgan; 73.

- I% may be argued that in the Oregon System,u Fudin
.college, larger expenditures are necessary for sgricultur ,
extension and various lines of rural service, thus reducing the -share ™ = T
assigned. to instruction. In answer it may be said that three Nf the 1nst1—
tutions referred to sbove (IllanIS, Ohio ‘State, and Mlnnes'
dated institutions in agrieultursl states assumlng the legi
of and. grant colleg Ianregen,,moreever,u & Pigur

»rial: schools where : s '
withthe tobal -since the functloneef ateacherts t

so exclusively classroom and laboratory.lnstruct;o_




It may be argued with some weight that the econtemplated restoration of
salaries to the old base will automatically increase the share of the total
assigned to instruction. - The level of instructor?s salaries is somewhat
higher than that for the rank -and file of university employees with the
exception of a few administrative officers, ! Moreover, the fiction of the
ten month period of service for teachers by yielding e higher monthly
salary called for deeper cuts in complisnce with the graduated percentage scale
prescribed by the salary reduction act. Conversely full restoration will
up the level of instructors!' salaries relatively more than other branches of
service., While something must be conceded to this point of view it is
believed that the restoration process will not raise the percentage assigned
to 1nstruct10n to the level ‘of 1931-32, and will still leave it far below the
level of other standard unlver51t1es w1th whlch eomparlsons have been made.

CIh *dlff1eult, inthe« llght ef facts submltted to escape the conclusion
that the ‘enforeed reductions-follewing 1932 fall teoo heavily on instruction
and ‘that ‘in the State Systém:of Higher Educetion the primsry function of insti=-
tutions ¢f learnlng has been ,crlflced 1n some measure %o other llnes of

ed fram the: Reglstrar 35 offlce'a statemen ief cemparatlve enrollments
‘eredit hours for the fall terms of 1935~36 ‘and 1936=37, - From these
‘le te calculate the percentage increase or decrease in instruetion
1 The- figures are -striking in revesling the
Whlle 4he student ‘éredit hours. for the University
- ~ ased Te 3 per cent; ten- departments fell off in thesgemount of '

1nstructlon given - orieras much as 68 perccent, two as much as 3L ‘per ‘cent s
On the other hand, some 26 departments had 1ncreases in the number of student

‘ Accepting the methed of thls study as Vs

Unxversityvef Oregen P
o rt 1n1y startllng. The eomblned 1ndex ef te

cenclu81ons ‘are

e} ;i he trend ef student enrollment ’
Cand: the exlstlng dlsparlty of teaehlng ‘Load: The indices: ‘reférred to ‘above
are ‘not conclusive but-should Gertainly bé glven welght 1n decldlng budget
allocations. . EE :

on of Graduate

MAASSis—qéfhh‘—-‘_-

X j ﬁBe Bullt._E by the Res
insted Durin .»Perlod ef Drast ys.??he ‘Graduate
Counei elieve, Transmitted to the admlnlstratlen e communication

deallng with the need for additional graduste assistants. The Advisory
Couneil wishes at this point o reinforce the request of the Graduate Council
in the direction of adding graduate assistants op teachlng fellows, THe.
services of these assistants are greatly needed in mmny departments with
crowded laboratory sectlens ‘and .with classes te@large to handle without

L}




- .dontinue to function as it should in a great w:

an enormous amount of written work. In order to attract graduste students
of high attainmentj)and promise, moreover, .inducements must be offered com-
mensurate with opportunities avsilable at other universities and colleges.
This year an unusually large number of applications have been . received both
at the graduate office and by the departments. With a considerable number
of graduate assistantships available for distributien the graduate work at
the University could soon.be rettored to its former- pos1t10n of strength and
efflclencv. Co - o

V.

The “Library Should Be More Adequately Prov1ded for -in the Matter of
Purcha31ngrBeeks, Bound Periodicals end Research Gollectioens. -1t is & matter
‘of pride that University of Oregon students, even under adverse conditions,
have acquired. the reading habit so essential to the process of University
educations: With the faeilities of the new library ‘open to them this habit of
reading widely can be still: flirther developed and. extended. To this end,
‘however, the Library collections must be richrand.veried and kept adequately
stocked with representative works of recent publlcatlen. It .is.precisely. .
at this point that our University equlpment has suffered most during the de-
pre531on. ‘The accumulated arrears in reserve. books, periodicals; -general
rervrence books, research ‘collections, etc., -be made -good if our library
rsity. It-is noet expected

-~ that the deficiencies can be made good in a 81ngle year. The Library Committee

- ‘Has formuldted a "five~year plen® (shown in atbached. document)‘whlch calls
for budgetlng an annual sum-(in-eddition to the:current budget) for "eatehing up
the ‘arrears's. This plan.willell for an extra %Bs,@@ to $12,000 ammually -
“for the next flve JOHT 8 AR e Gouncil. belleves~;hat provisien - should be
made for thls vital need beg mn: ‘g with the fiseal: year 1957-58 :

Ancﬁher consplcuous needuef the llbrary 1s the requlrement of new fvrnl-
ture and equipment for the new llbrary building. The interior:beauty.of the
structure just finished makes it extremely undesirable to mar: the appearance
of readlng roams, semlnars-»andaofflce TOOomS. by'transferrlng 0ld -and vnsuit-

and a campalgn ‘is meow unde

~It-is est;mated b

,taff;whowever, P ' :
essentlals for

-inally eehtemplated and 1t sheuld be p0331b' vert f em thls savang
and gy unappropristed fund bakence some Punds«for:the purchaseé of furniture
-and . equipment’ «-The Council urges upon the:administration careful:consideration
“of the ‘request which -comes frem the Library: Cammlttee‘and +the: accompanynng
estimate by WillV, Horris. G i .

The Council would be happy to discuss with the administration any points
suggested in its prellmlnary report and w111 be ready to render any'as31stance
it -esn - in setbling bk 3 x5t : ~ 1
consbruction of 1t




MEETING OF THE ADVISGRY COUNCIL
. - i
May 4, 1937
Meeting held in the office of R, W, Leighton, Room 2, Commerce, at 7:30.
_ Present: Boyer, Bovard, Burrell, Gilbert, Hollis, Leighton,  Smith was absent..

The meeting was pres1ded over by. Pre51dent Boyer.
Business of the meetlng :

1. Lots were drawn to see which members of the Advisory Council would

~ hold over for the next year and which complete their terms on July 1, 1937,

. W%’Results of the drswing were: : Dean Gilbert and Professor Burrell w111 hold over,
and the terms of Professors Hellls, Bovard Smith, and Lelghton will*terminete,

v 2. Pr651dent Boyer was asked to explaln the budget maklng regulatlons
~sent .out May 4., He stated that:
oo ar a. At this time all -budgets must be made out on
e the 1936=37 basis w1th no 1ncreases in
EL;< Lo budget dtems, v
b. All proposals to increase budgets, such as
increases in silary or requisition items,
«must be made as supplementary statements
~in addition to the budget made out on the
1936-37 basls. '

S. At ‘anm earlier meetlng Pre81dent Beyer asked the Couneil's adv1ce

ﬁ concernang a request for promotion in rank for Professor Fish. At this.
meetlng . presented for con31derat10n a: request for sglary increase for

Professerycaswell. B : o

; The Council declded to make no recammendatlon in either case untll

’same tlme 1n the nsarifuture when 1t would have before it a number of proposals

“”ldenﬁ several questmnns about

n-the reduction of the number of
t:was:decided that the chairman should
prepare hlS proposals and present them to the Council for-diseussion before
maklng hls flnal report.

,récomﬁehdatlons should be prepared and presented to the faculﬁy at 1ts May 29
meetlng., - :

;ef Colorado at 5 salary of $3®®0 and unless

Lewis- would ‘be dost as e member ‘of the Unlverslty

hat e deeision had to be made immedistely., . .-

Council recommerded that President Boyér find ways and means:

w1th_n he “AFts and Lietters budget to raise the salaries of Professors Lesch,
Moll; and Lewis to the $3000.level. It was the general opinion of the Counecil
that raising Mr. Lewis' salary to $3000 without recognition of gross inequalities
in salary adjustment among other members of the départment would be a mistake.

; ,Mz%.




On this motion Professor Burrell voted in the negative and asked that his
reasons be spread upon the minutes. This statement of reasons follows:

(1) The Council has previously adopted a definite policy in the matter
of recommendation concerning promotions in rank and salery. This poliey was
adopted on the recommendation of the Committee on Tenure and Pramotlon and
appears as follows in the minutes of the meetlng of Aprll 15, 18372

"The Councll belleves that all cases of increases in rank and
pay for the rank of assistant professor or-above should be -
recommended only after definite inquiry intor . ;

"1, Teaching ability . :
24 Publications, résedrch and scholarshlp
3. Value to thée University as an advisor in- 1ntra-r
campus policies and procedures : :
4, Value to the University in extra-campus relatlons
and proecedures .. ... :

"The members<of the Council believe that in making recommendations
for promotion they should have the opinions and testimony of
colleagues in the University of Oregon, and that of others in the..
same or allied flelds elsewhere..

The action taken in thls 1nstance, particularly in the cases not in-
volving an emergency, is in wutter disregard of thls prev1ously adopted principle.

(2) Particularly in view of budget lunltatlons it is not (except in dire
emergencies) sound pelicy to consider disolated cases for promobion inrank and
salary. It is nedessary to view such requests as a whole before taking- caction.
Attention is called to thé poligyadopted at the mecting -of February 16, 1937,

The‘mlnntos of that mnetlng shGW'that the followmng resolutlen,was adepteds

'"When fanal recannen,atlons “dnvolving - budget matters, especlally
salary changes, are made by the Councily they - shall net be-msde:
as recommendations concerning single budget divisions, Instead,
any of these rncommeﬁdatlens 1nvolv1ng greater expend“ture shall

is not represented in the Councll. . : N ,;~f¢ﬂ~w

(4) The majority'viGW'that recommended increases
‘men 4is warranted in view of sother budgetary change
unsound. Thé:fact that funds ¢an be ‘found within the
budget may indicate ‘nobtiing more than thet the: scho
padded to begim with, -Budgetary 'savings; partiecularl
Prom the desth of the late Professor Dumn, should- no;
" exclusive property of the school or department.,
should not be regarded as untouahable and holy.ﬁ.




(5) We have been advised that it will not be possible to adjust salaries
of those promoted in rank but not in salary to the minimum for the rank held
except in the case of :instructors and assistant professors. There are relatively
few assistant :professors and instructors whose salaries are below the minimum.
The action of the mgjority has the effect of adjusting (with a single exception)
the salaries of the members of one department only the minimum for the rank
held. Thus, one department is singled out for preference and without an
adequate examination of the whole problem,

(6) The majority appears to be willing to recommend the $600 increase for
Professor Lewis largely .on.the th8ory that the University budget would not be
adversely affected since the money would come from Board funds, It should be
pointed out, however, that the additional funds which may be allowed to the

. University are strictly limited and this recommended increase simply diminishes
whatever additienal Board funds may be allotted to the University.

It should be definitely understood that the objeetions sbove are based
upon principles rather then personalities. I agree fully that the base salaries
of all three men are lower than they should be, My contention is only that the
action taken is a gross violation:of proper and equitable educational and budgetary
pollcy.

7. It was- moved and passed to strlke oub Item 1 in the mlnutes of
Aprll 19, 1937, Professor Burrell cast a dissenting vote. g :

re51dent Boyer reported that he had presented to the Chancellor
bes recammendatlon concernlng the Advancement of s01ence. Hls

“nreport“ ollaws.~J

MEMORANDUM" To Adv1sory Councll

lor yesterday the resolubion -of the Advisony -
submit:to .the State Board the necessity of -
kool of Seienee in the State System to- 1nclude
selenees on-the University. campus -at Bugene. - SR

I -preserted ko the«emwa
Covnmeil that’he be:

méjor: wnrk71n pure

He replled that he could see nothing but disaster in s fromtal attack
to 'regain sciences In hisopinion the presentation iof such.a request to
the Board'would sfiied by the Board because of the attack that would be

; : cerned with the College, Political pressure would be
& disturbanee in the state which would Jjeopardize the.
duication as a whole.and; consequently, “the Hn1vers1ty 8.8
o His belief was that any alterations in the science
e.to be brought about by other means, by agreemént,. for
such conferendes as are now carried on by the Interinsti-
ls Committee. He was sympathetic towards the University's
on upper-d1v1s1on seience, but felt that the method proposed

Gie

| G. Valentine Boyer. .




S Thé Secretary was instructed to introduce the following notice
of motion at the next faculty meeting (hay 5): :

A “That voting privileges shall extend to-those of academic rank .

Ekv .including deans, professors, associate professors, assistant
professors, provided such individuals be normally engaged in
teaching, research, personnel or library serv1ce, or in the formu-
lation of: educatlonal policies."

Meeting adjourned.

R. W. éighton, Secretary

. MEETING OF THE ADVISORY COUNCIL - -
May 13, ;957 )

Present Gllbert ‘Bovard, Burrell Hollls, Lelghton, Smlth «
Vice~chairnan Gilbert. called the meeting &b order. - x

1. The questlon was raised as to when and how the Advisory Councll
was to comsider requests for raises in rank and for pramotlon w1th all such
requests before it :at one time, - :

¥t was moved .and passed that President Boyer be asked to submit
2 - coples of all recommendations concerning budget policy:end-proposed personnel
4 adjustment td the Couneil as they came into his hands so that the sub-comittees
J of the Couneil on Tenure and Promotion and on Budget cen be collectlng the
information they need concerning each item. R : Sl

2 'The -seeretary was instructed toprepare sn-Advisery Couneil. report
to be submitted to the faculty May 29, He was instructed to: ‘make the ‘report
a ‘brief of the policies established by the Counecil -and of & ;
sub-commlttees, to have this brief mimeographed and sent to: ‘ench mmber - gf
the faculty. :

;;5;? The lel@Wlﬂg letter fram Pres1dent Boyer was read

™ nDr; Ry W} Lelghton, Secretary
The ‘Advisory Council -+
~Unie zlty of Oregon

”;.}My dear Br. Lelghton-

I shall want very soon to ‘see: the.Adv S0 : :

_ again concerning academic rank for professionally tralned

3‘ library assistants., It will not involve voting privileges

exgept insofar as the Advisory Council has already made

such recommendations but does involve an interinstitutional

arrangement and standards adopted by the Amerlcan Library

Association,
Sincerely yours,

€. Valentine Boyer,
President."




The Councilrinstructed the secretary to place this letter on the agemda for
the next meetlng with the Presldenu. ‘

4 The de31rab111ty of a meetln& W1th the Chancellor as suggested by
President Boyer some time ago was discussed. The Council expressed a

positive des1re to have such a meeting, preferably shortly after May 28.

5..The follow1ng'letter from Dr. Taylor was read and approved as being
in direct accord with the policies of the Advisory Council.

"May 5, 1937:

President C. V. Boyer
- University of Oregon

Dear President Boyer:

At the April meeting of the Graduate Council, the
following resolution was unanlmously passed

Resolved: That the Pro 1den'"be requested 4o
increase the number of Fradusgts assistants,
.both in order to encourage graduate study, and
., ?( . wto-relieve the feculty of 4he bxcessive teach~
{ ing loads under which they have been laboring,
% and release ‘some::of ‘their: time: for resedrch and
study. The Council propeses-that the administra--
tion ' work toward the plan of, eventually, g1v1ng
= the services.ofagradiste assistan’b &s ~reader
to every imstructor who is teaching: aelass:of:’ .
fifty or more students,' , -

.ruey yeurs,ﬂa
Howard R -Taylor

*wASSletantvDean of the-

raduate. Division . |

& was di scussedv‘ ot
formulated. For:

Advisery Hovneil ths

_ X time in -any depa s
;il the Couneil has an opportunity &0
h the President "




7. Professor Martin's release from his position: in the Socielogy
Department was discussed and Dean Gilbert reported on the
circumstances of that release., It was decided that there was nothing the
Council could do in the matter on the basis of the evidence at its disposal,
The Council was advised that Prolessor Martln was being placed in the
extension service. : ; :

8. The Council was adjourned until the next regular meeting time, -
Tuesday, May 18, at 7:30 F.M; the Secretary was 1nstructed to notify
President Boyer that the Councll hoped it would be pq ﬁ»for him to
meet with the other members at that time. . g/ /

R, w. Leighton, Seeretary

MEETING OF THE ADVISORY COUNCIL

The _game mimmnm scale
‘exj ranks w:.ll be as fo

Ce

The President submitted his budget items in two greg '
4hose salary adjustinents which' will be teken: care o
University budget; Group II, those salary adjust h
taken care of by the Cha;ncellor s supplementary budget.




Preéldent's Off‘lce
Edlth ) Flemng, recomnended increase from $1800 to $2100. - This

7 inerease is recognition of incredsed ‘responsibility and experience
during the last few years. She has been with the Unlversz.ty of Oregon

" for eight years. - ° 5 -
Vo’ce. (¥o) Hollls, Gil'bert Burrell Sml’ch Lelghton. (Yes) Bovard.

Bus:.ness Offlee 4 ’
Una 4. Clark, Secretary, recommended merease from $1260 to %1320.
. Clark has® h the Universi k
e X he Busmess Office faithfully and effieies ly as”se'
) Her eapability as secretary and’ her knowledge of bog
éspens;billty of Héf ‘position warrsnt this incrédse. o
Vote: (Mo} Leighton. (Yes) Hollis, Gllbert, Burrell, Bovard Smith

OTE: Balimap", recammended incréase Prom 32200 to $2490 Mr. Byrne
g:.ves the follcw:.ng reasons: "Mr, Bellmap has accepted- respons:.blln.ty
‘or his position in & v tisfact nor, has been a tireless

10y, regu ar “advencement ‘is dwe him."
. (No) Hollis, (Gilbert, Burrell, Bovard, Smith, Leighton.

the" p 't yea
*'Peterson ] base'ra’ce' is normally Durlng the pe. :e‘ar,
hewever, her base rate was raised to $1 950 ‘while she acted as hea.d of
the department,

( Vote: Approval unan:.mous

to $2200.,
: ce; ‘She

Barl E Boushey, Ass:.stant Professor, recomended fer
$2500 to $2600 because of ‘eXceliencs in eaching, ‘rescarch, and stimu-
lation of relationship bebween Education and Physical Edueation, Mr,
Boushey has been with the Umversity fer seven years,

Vote: Approval unanimous. = - ,

. Howard S, :
-7{'4.@ to 156 f"excellence g teachmg a.nd t rough scholar=
ship and dewe epmen of heal‘bh edu ‘a.tlon .
Vote: Approv: b n




- Chemistry Department
K. H. Kunz, Associate Professor, recommended for inerease from $2700 to

$3000 because of added responsibility and teaching leoad, and adjustment
in division of dalary and service. Dr. Kunz received $150 00 additional
salary during the past ysar for additional respon51b111tles. Next year
his added responsibilities will be continued and incressed, -
Antematlcally placed in Chancellor s, budget (see 2,b, of +these mlnutes)

' Roy c, Andrews, Instructor, recommended 1ncrease frem $1200 to $1500
-because of valuable service to the department. = -
) Autematically pleced in Chancellor's budget under 2, b of these mlnutes.

Zoolog Department A
A i{lderman, Instructor, recommende

tabt‘Pfefessor.f He'ls e good

Lo b 3

Phys1ca1 Plant '
K. H Foote, recommended inerease frem @1728 26 to $1850. kFunds for this

1 lish Deparhment : ' .
E, C A, Lesch, Associate Professor, recommended 1ncrease frem $2600 to

$3000. Mr, Lesch has been'w1th the Unlvers

11 has been with the Universi ¥ nine years nd is-.cf ;
an exceptionally able teacher. His salary'ls out of 11ne with hls ablllty

end his rank

The follewxng to be a551gned of 1nstruete T
Margaret Gilman, Assistent in Catalogulng Department

Ella S. Carrick, Assistant in Catalegmlng Department




John March, Assistant in Reference Depaz’bment
Elizabeth Flndly, ‘Assistant in Reference Department
Mapjorie Reynolds, Museum L:Lbrary e
Mary Rutherford, ‘Agsistant in Circulstion Departmen’c
Betty Stamm, Assistant in Order Department
‘Pauline Walton, Indexer -~ °
Mirtiam Yoder, Assistant Cataloguer
Corwin Seitz, Order Clerk™ :

Alice Gardiner, Periodicsl Clerk ‘ ’
Vote' (No) Burrell, Sm h, Bovard, Holl:.s,n Gilbert

v te. (no) Burre- (Yes) Leighton, Smith, Bovard, Gilbert, Hollis

School of Bus:l.ness Admmlstratlon
Victor P. Morris, to be Deen instead of Acting Dean,
Vote: Approval unanimous

A, B, stillmen, Féeamiends ) from Assistant to Associate Professor.
Vote: Approval unanimous and reccmmended inerease in salary to $5000

Ruth May Ch:n.lcote, recozmnended to be g:.ven rank of 1nstruc‘bor.
V@te*’ Appro

Zoolo
. Alderman, recommended advance frem Ins*bructor to Assistanb Professor.
Vo'be' Apprcval un°

: ory Depa.rtment

School of Physieal Edueat:.en

anet Woodruff, M A., Associate Professor, recommended for indef‘ml’ce tenure.




